
ORDER GRANTING STIPULATED MOTION TO VACATE AND MOVE THE EXHIBIT 
DEADLINE —Page 1 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

 
IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF 
WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS 
HELD BY OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF A&B 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN 
FALLS RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, 
BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
MINIDOKA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
NORTH SIDE CANAL COMPANY, AND 
TWIN FALLS CANAL COMPANY 

Docket No. CM-MP-2016-001 
 
ORDER GRANTING STIPULATED 
MOTION TO VACATE AND MOVE 
THE EXHIBIT DEADLINE 

IN THE MATTER OF IGWA’S 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
MITIGATION PLAN 

 

 
BACKGROUND  

 
On March 5, 2024, counsel for A&B Irrigation District, Burley Irrigation District, Milner 

Irrigation District, North Side Canal Company, Twin Falls Canal Company, American Falls 
Reservoir District #2, Minidoka Irrigation District, Bonneville-Jefferson Ground Water District, 
American Falls-Aberdeen Ground Water District, American Falls-Aberdeen Ground Water 
District, and Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. (collectively, the “parties”) filed a 
Stipulated Motion to Vacate and Move the Exhibit Deadline with the Department. The parties 
“request the Hearing Officer move the exhibit deadline set for March 6, 2024, . . . to March 8, 2024.”   
On the grounds that it is stipulated to by all parties, the hearing officer will grant the motion. 
However, no additional motions regarding scheduling deadlines will be considered prior to the 
hearing set to begin on March 14, 2024.  

 
ORDER 

 
 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the parties’ Stipulated Motion to Vacate and Move the 
Exhibit Deadline Schedule is GRANTED. March 8, 2024, is the new deadline for the parties to 
exchange and submit to the Department an electronic copy (via e-file email, USB thumb drive, 
or disc(s)) of their pre-marked, proposed exhibits. Each exhibit must be an independent 
document and all PDFs should be machine readable. Exhibits shall be pre-marked in the bottom 
right corner of every page and must include: 1) the name of the party proposing the exhibit; 
2) the exhibit number; and 3) a page number (each exhibit shall start with page 1). 
 

DATED this 5th day of March 2024.    
 
      _________________________________________ 
      ROGER S. BURDICK 
      Hearing Officer  

stschohl
Roger Burdick
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5th day of March 2024, the above and foregoing, was 
served by the method indicated below, and addressed to the following: 
 

John K. Simpson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
PO Box 2139 
Boise, ID 83701-2139 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email  

Travis L. Thompson 
Abigail R. Bitzenburg 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
PO Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 
tthompson@martenlaw.com 
abitzenburg@martenlaw.com 
jnielsen@martenlaw.com 

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email  

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
PO Box 248 
Burley, ID  83318 
wkf@pmt.org 

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email  

Thomas J. Budge 
Elisheva M. Patterson 
RACINE OLSON 
PO Box 1391 
Pocatello, ID 83204-1391 
tj@racineolson.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com 

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email  

Sarah A Klahn   
Maximilian C. Bricker 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
1155 Canyon Blvd, Ste. 110 
Boulder, CO  80302  
sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com 
vfrancisco@somachlaw.com 

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email  

Skyler C. Johns 
Nathan M. Olsen 
Steven L. Taggart 
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
PO Box 3005 
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 
sjohns@olsentaggart.com 
nolsen@olsentaggart.com 
staggart@olsentaggart.com 

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email 
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Dylan Anderson 
DYLAN ANDERSON LAW PLLC 
PO Box 35 
Rexburg, Idaho 83440 
dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com 

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email 

 
Courtesy copies to: 
 

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley 
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID  83702 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com  

 
 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
 Email  

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
PO Box 168 
Jerome, ID  83338 
rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

 
 Email  

Robert L. Harris 
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC 
PO Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID  83405  
rharris@holdenlegal.com 

 
 Email 

Michael A. Kirkham 
City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls  
PO Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID  83402  
mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov 

 
 Email 

Rich Diehl   
City of Pocatello 
PO Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID  83205 
rdiehl@pocatello.us 

 
 Email  

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO  80202 
david.gehlert@usdoj.gov  

 
 Email  

Matt Howard 
US Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID  83706-1234 
mhoward@usbr.gov  

 
 Email  

mailto:dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com
mailto:cmchugh@mchughbromley.com
mailto:cbromley@mchughbromley.com
mailto:rewilliams@wmlattys.com
mailto:rharris@holdenlegal.com
mailto:mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov
mailto:rdiehl@pocatello.us
mailto:david.gehlert@usdoj.gov
mailto:mhoward@usbr.gov


ORDER GRANTING STIPULATED MOTION TO VACATE AND MOVE THE EXHIBIT 
DEADLINE —Page 4 

Tony Olenichak 
IDWR—Eastern Region 
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 
Idaho Falls, ID  83402 
Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov 

 
 Email 

Corey Skinner 
IDWR—Southern Region 
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 
Twin Falls, ID  83301-3033 
corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

 
 Email 

William A. Parsons 
PARSONS, LOVELAND, SHIRLEY & 

LINDSTROM, LLP 
PO Box 910 
Burley, ID  83318 
wparsons@pmt.org 
wparsons@magicvalley.law 

 
 Email 

 
 
 
   
 Sarah Tschohl 
 Paralegal 
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